BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,		:
Bureau of Transportation and Safety			:
							:
	v.						:		C-2011-2182793
							:
Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh			:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Mary D. Long
Administrative Law Judge


		This decision sustains a complaint filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement against Yellow Cab Company, and assesses a civil penalty of $1,000 because a lease driver in the employ of the carrier had been operating a taxi while his driver’s license was suspended.

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

		On April 27, 2011, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, now known as the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (BIE), filed a complaint against Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, alleging that one of Yellow Cab’s drivers had been operating a motor vehicle after the suspension of his driving privileges in violation of 52 Pa. Code §§ 29.502 and 29.12.  BIE requested a fine in the amount of $1,000. 

		Yellow Cab filed an Answer and New Matter on May 25, 2011.  Yellow Cab did not deny that the driver was operating a vehicle while his driving privileges were suspended.  However, Yellow Cab took the position that it had no knowledge of the suspension of the driver’s operating privileges, that it had reasonable procedures in place to verify driving status, and that it was in full compliance with the Commission’s regulations concerning driver history searches.

		This matter was assigned to me by notice dated July 21, 2011.  On July 22, 2011, I issued my customary prehearing order.  The hearing was convened as scheduled on September 13, 2011.  BIE was represented by John Herzog, Esquire.  Yellow Cab was represented by Ray Middleman, Esquire.  The parties stipulated to many of the facts in the complaint on the record.  Additionally, Yellow Cab presented the testimony of two witnesses.  At the close of the hearing the parties agreed that post-hearing briefs were not necessary, but each made a closing argument and filed a legal memorandum.  The hearing generated a transcript of 49 pages.  By order dated October 21, 2011 the record was closed.  After full consideration of this record, I make the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh maintains its principal place of business at 1825 Liverpool Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Allegheny County.  Yellow Cab was issued a certificate of public convenience for call or demand service on August 21, 1946 at Application Docket No. A-00049926.

During the period of 165 days from December 29, 2009, through June 11, 2010, a driver employed by Yellow Cab, Mr. John Fischer, operated a vehicle while his driving privileges were suspended on 31 separate days, providing a total of 193 individual trips.  (N.T. 4; Complaint ¶ 3)

Mr. Fischer began driving for Yellow Cab as a lease driver in September 2009.  (N.T. 23)

Mr. Fischer’s driving privileges were suspended by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) from December 23, 2009 through June 24, 2010.  (N.T. 4-5; Complaint ¶ 3)

Mr. Fischer was charged with a moving violation involving a stop sign.  The violation occurred when he was in his private vehicle and was going to pick up his wife.  (N.T. 7)

He thought he had paid the citation and had taken care of the matter.  (N.T. 7)

He learned that his driving privileges had been suspended for failing to respond to the ticket when Yellow Cab’s safety director came to his house.  (N.T. 8-9)

Yellow Cab learned of Mr. Fischer’s suspension as a result of an annual inspection of their operation that was undertaken by the Commission in May 2010.

The safety director told him that he could no longer drive for Yellow Cab until his driving privileges had been reinstated.  (N.T. 9, 12)

Shortly thereafter, Mr. Fischer took care of his obligation to pay his fine and his driving privileges were reinstated.  (N.T. 9)

Yellow Cab has the ability to check the validity of a driver’s license instantaneously, or close to instantaneously.  The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation charges $7.00 per inquiry for this service.  (N.T. 14-15)

It would cost approximately $2,000 per day to check every cab driver’s license every day.  (N.T. 15)

Yellow Cab has several procedures for checking the status of a driver’s operating privileges: pre-interview, annual, random and post-accident.  (N.T. 17)

The pre-interview license check is done while an individual is being considered for a position as a lease driver.  Yellow Cab also performs an annual check of every driver’s operating privileges via the PennDOT system.  (N.T. 17)

A certain number of driver’s licenses are also checked randomly every month via the PennDOT system.  (N.T. 18, 24-25)

DISCUSSION

		The burden of proof in this matter lies with the Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS), now known as the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (BIE).[footnoteRef:1]  Accordingly, BIE must establish the facts alleged in its complaint by a preponderance of the evidence.[footnoteRef:2] [1:  	 Public Utility Commission v. Donald A. Fix, Jr., t/d/b/a Hindman Moving and Storage, PUC Docket No. A-00112441C9902 (Commission Order entered March 2, 2000); Public Utility Commission v. Donald A. Fix, Jr., t/d/b/a Hindman Moving and Storage, PUC Docket No. A-00112441C9701 (Commission Order entered April 10, 1998).
]  [2:  	Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).
] 


		The salient facts are not in dispute:  From December 29, 2009 through June 11, 2010, a driver employed by Yellow Cab operated a vehicle while his driving privileges were suspended on 31 separate days over a period of 165 days, providing a total of 193 individual trips.  The question which must be decided is whether these facts support a conclusion that Yellow Cab violated Sections 29.502 and 29.12[footnoteRef:3] of the Commission’s regulations, and if so whether a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 is appropriate.   [3:   	Section 29.12 provides that common carriers must comply with all provisions of Title 66 and the Commission’s regulations and that failure to do so may result in the suspension or revocation of a carrier’s certificate of public convenience.  52 Pa. Code § 29.12.] 




		Section 29.502 provides that: 
A common or contract carrier may not permit a person to operate a vehicle in its authorized service unless that person has a current, valid driver’s license. 

In the view of BIE, the fact that Yellow Cab’s driver was operating a taxi when his license was under suspension is enough to conclude that Yellow Cab permitted a driver to operate a vehicle without a valid license in violation of Section 29.502.  BIE takes the position that the measures taken by Yellow Cab to ensure that its drivers have current and valid driver’s licenses are immaterial.  Yellow Cab, in contrast, argues that it has a reasonable program for taking measures to ensure that its drivers hold proper operating privileges and therefore it did not “permit” Mr. Fischer to operate a taxi with a suspended license. 

		In their legal memoranda, both BIE and Yellow Cab discuss the application of two Commission decisions:  In PUC v. Pittsburgh Limousine, Inc. t/d/b/a Royal Limousine,[footnoteRef:4] and  [4:   	PUC Docket No. A-00107834C0101 (Commission order entered April 23, 2001).
] 

PUC v. Atlantic Coast Express, Inc. t/d/b/a A.C.E. Transportation Services.[footnoteRef:5]   [5:   	PUC Docket No. A-00116394C0102 (Commission order entered April 12, 2002).
] 


In PUC v. Pittsburgh Limousine, Inc. t/d/b/a Royal Limousine, BTS charged Pittsburgh Limousine with permitting drivers to operate motor vehicles after their licenses had been suspended.  Pittsburgh Limousine’s only license check program involved sending a copy of the driver’s picture to its insurance company prior to the individual’s employment as a driver and the insurance company was supposed to check the status of the driver’s license.  The Commission discovered that two drivers were operating vehicles on suspended licenses even though the insurance company file revealed that the individual’s driving privileges were valid.  The Commission held that the fine was necessary in order to prevent future violations.  The Commission also found that the carrier’s excuse for failing to ensure that its drivers had valid licenses by relying upon its insurance company to run motor vehicle checks was insufficient because the insurance company’s procedure was inaccurate and failed to reveal the suspended licenses:

It is uncontested that the violations occurred.  Permitting an unlicensed driver to operate a taxicab in public utility service unquestionably jeopardizes the safety of the travelling public.  It is the respondent’s responsibility to establish and implement a system of checks and balances that effectively deals with this problem and to assure that it is capable of operating a business in accordance with the Commission rules and regulations.[footnoteRef:6] [6:   	Slip op. at 2.
] 



	The Commission also declined to reduce the fine amount proposed by BTS of $200 per driver, per month, up to $1000 per driver.  In reaching this conclusion, the Commission considered that the carrier had approximately 16 complaints in the past three and half years and had consistently ignored the Commission’s requirements.  Accordingly, the Commission sustained the complaint and directed the company to pay a fine of $1,600.

	The following year the Commission rendered a similar decision in PUC v. Atlantic Coast Express, Inc. t/d/b/a A.C.E. Transportation Services.[footnoteRef:7]  In that case, the presiding administrative law judge had granted a motion for judgment on the pleadings where BTS had filed a complaint against a carrier for, among other things, permitting several drivers to operate taxicabs without a valid driver’s license.[footnoteRef:8]  An inspection by a Commission enforcement officer revealed that one driver had had his privileges suspended by the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles in 1999, and the other driver had an expired driver’s license.  The carrier’s method of ensuring that its drivers had valid licenses was simply to rely on the representations by the drivers themselves.  The carrier alleged that both drivers had been dismissed and sought a reduction of the fine requested by BTS.  Based solely upon the pleadings, the ALJ found that the carrier’s claim of ignorance was not reasonable: [7:   	PUC Docket No. A-00116394C0102 (Commission order entered April 12, 2002).
]  [8:   	PUC v. Atlantic Coast Express, Inc. t/d/b/a A.C.E. Transportation Services, PUC Docket No. A‑00116394C0102 (Initial Decision dated February 11, 2002).] 


ACE’s claim that it was unaware of the drivers’ lack of licenses is not a reasonable excuse, but evidence of further dereliction on the part of ACE.  If, as ACE’s answer suggests, ACE simply asked the drivers in question if they held valid licenses, without even asking to see the licenses and noting expiration dates, or checking with the issuing motor vehicle departments to determine if the drivers were telling the truth, then ACE deserves to pay the full amount of these penalties.[footnoteRef:9] [9:   	Id., slip op. at 5-6.
] 

  

The ALJ also found that a similar complaint for similar violations had been lodged by BTS not long before and concluded that it was appropriate to grant the motion for judgment on the pleadings and sustain the complaint.  The Commission agreed.[footnoteRef:10] [10:   	The Commission only reversed the portion of the ALJ’s Initial Decision which permitted the carrier to pay the fine in installments.
] 


		In BIE’s view, these cases support its position that Section 29.502 is a “strict liability” regulation.  That is, a carrier is in violation of the regulation regardless of the procedures it uses to verify the driving privileges of its cab drivers.  These decisions both hold a carrier responsible for the operation of taxis by drivers who did not have current and valid operating privileges even though the carrier was not aware that those operating privileges had been suspended.  However, both carriers had non-existent or minimal license check procedures.  Accordingly, Yellow Cab contends that in contrast to the negligent carriers in ACE and Royal Limousine, it has a reasonable process in place to check the validity of licenses and it should not be liable for a civil penalty here.

		I might agree with Yellow Cab that its license check procedure is reasonable but for the Commission’s decision in Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh.[footnoteRef:11]  Facing similar violations by Yellow Cab, namely that drivers were discovered by BTS operating taxis while their licenses were suspended, the ALJ expressed concern that the Commission had set forth no guidelines for carriers to employ in the design of a procedure for checking the validity of licenses.  The ALJ further found that the system of license checks in place at the time -- namely upon employment, annually, after an accident and randomly --  were reasonable, and the complaint should be dismissed.  On review, the Commission strongly disagreed: [11:   	93 PUC 498 (1999).  Neither BIE nor Yellow Cab cited or discussed this decision in their legal memoranda.] 


Contrary to the ALJ’s rationale, Yellow Cab’s system of checks and balances does not insulate it from prosecution.  Permitting an unlicensed driver to operate a taxicab in public utility service unquestionably jeopardizes the safety of the traveling public and violates the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations, regardless of Yellow Cab’s system of checks and balances that effectively deals with this problem.  The Commission will not micromanage Yellow Cab’s affairs. Suffice it to say that the Commission has a zero tolerance policy on safety issues, as reflected in the preclusive intent of our regulations.[footnoteRef:12] [12:  	93 PUC at 500.
] 


		Section 29.502 was promulgated by the Commission in 2006, after the Yellow Cab decision.  Yellow Cab argues that the use of the word “may” in Section 29.502, rather than the more directive “‘must’ in the context of the section at issue leaves an inference that the carrier must have knowledge of the invalid license status in order to violate Section 29.502.”  The Commission has rejected this notion on many occasions and was certainly aware of the issue of knowledge by a carrier when it promulgated the regulation:

As previously noted, it is the carrier’s responsibility to ensure its drivers are properly licensed.  While this may cause 
some difficulties, reasonable steps must be taken by carriers to ensure proper licensing.[footnoteRef:13] [13:  	Final Rulemaking Amending 52 Pa. Code Chapters 29 and 31, PUC Docket No. L-00020157 (Order entered August 16, 2005), at page 16.
] 


While there remains little explicit guidance to indicate what the Commission considers “reasonable measures to ensure that their drivers have valid operating privileges,” the Yellow Cab decision above should have put this carrier on notice that its system of license checks was not considered reasonable by the Commission where it allowed a driver to operate a taxi with a suspended license undetected.  Yellow Cab was again sanctioned for failing to detect a driver with an expired license in 2002, but has apparently done nothing new to implement more 


effective procedures.[footnoteRef:14]  The only difference between the procedure in place in 2011 and the procedures in place in 1999 and 2002, is that Yellow Cab now has access to immediate feedback from PennDOT rather than waiting for receipt of a tape for the results of its driver’s license checks.[footnoteRef:15]  In short, it is disingenuous for Yellow Cab to contend that it thought that its license check procedure was reasonable under the regulations when it had clear direction from the Commission that its procedures were not.   [14:   	See also Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, PUC Docket No. A‑0049926C0101, et al (Initial Decision dated June 3, 2002), slip op. at 20-21, Final Order entered August 5, 2002 (noting that no mitigation of a penalty for allowing a driver to operate a taxi with an expired license where Yellow Cab had been warned that its failure to implement more effective procedures for verifying the validity of driver’s licenses would result in more serious penalties). 
]  [15:  	Indeed, in the 1999 case, James D. Campolongo offered virtually identical testimony concerning Yellow Cab’s license check procedures, including that daily license checks at $7.00 per inquiry would be prohibitively expensive.  (See Findings of Fact 47-53 at 93 PUC 498, 510 and testimony of Jerry Campolongo at N.T. 14-18; 24-25).] 


 		As was made clear in the 1999 Yellow Cab decision and other enforcement decisions, the Commission has a “zero tolerance” policy which underpins its safety regulations of transportation utilities.  The language of Section 29.502 mirrors the language used by the Commission in the 1999 Yellow Cab decision.  Yellow Cab has not pointed to any authority which would suggest that the Commission intended a different meaning of Section 29.502 than the zero tolerance described in the decisions prior to its promulgation.  Therefore Yellow Cab’s argument is rejected.  

		Finally, in view of Yellow Cab’s prior history of failing to detect drivers with suspended licenses and its failure to improve its license check procedure, the fine of $1,000 is reasonable.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

		1.	The Public Utility Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this complaint.

		2.	 The Bureau of Transportation and Safety, now known as the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, bears the burden of proof.

		3.	Yellow Cab violated Section 29.502 or 29.12 of the Commission’s regulations.  52 Pa. Code §§ 29.502 and 29.12. 

		4.	A civil penalty of $1,000 for violation of Sections 29.502 and 29.12 in this case is reasonable.

ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the complaint of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, now known as the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, against Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh at PUC Docket No. C-2011-2182793, is sustained.

		2.	That Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh must remit, within 30 days after service of the Commission’s order, monetary penalties to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in the amount of $1,000.  A check or money order must be sent to the Commission at the following address:
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265

		3.	That Yellow Cab Company must cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, as amended, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101-3316, and of the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 1.1, et seq.



		4.	That the complaint at PUC Docket No. C-2011-2182793 be marked closed. 


Date:  December 13, 2011				_______________________________
							Mary D. Long
							Administrative Law Judge
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